The remainder of the document is available in 
the Spanish edition.

2. �General executive summary of Latin 
America (2025 edition) 

2.1 Introduction 
The current fiscal year was highly active in tax matters, as evidenced by the fact that more than 243 (two 
hundred forty-three) significant tax measures were recorded in the region. Of these, 116 (one hundred sixteen) 
corresponded to tax policy and 127 (one hundred twenty-seven) to the strengthening of tax administrations). 

The focus of this study was placed on the main reforms. Although the intensity varied by country, a pattern of 
continuous updating of tax systems and tax administration management can be observed across the region.

[...]

As can be seen, this year was particularly intense in Latin America with respect to tax developments, both 
those related to tax reforms and those aimed at strengthening tax authorities. 

This is evidenced by the fact that the main reforms, grouped by country and by tax instrument (tax, regime, 
etc.), reached a total of 243 (two hundred forty-three) tax measures. 

The analysis focused on the most significant changes, and although their intensity differed by country, there is 
a clear trend toward the continuous updating of both tax systems and the strengthening of tax authorities. 

When compared to 20241, a year in which 211 (two hundred eleven) changes were made to both tax legislation 
and tax authorities, a dynamic continuity of updating can be observed. This underscores the strong interest 
and high priority assigned to tax matters in the countries of the region.

1	 Download it in Spanish here